

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30712/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2019 in WA No. 1932/2018 12-07-2019 in WA No. 2051/2018 12-07-2019 in WA No. 355/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 406/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 430/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 457/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 464/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 473/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 475/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 487/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 489/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 491/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 496/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 497/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 525/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 541/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 555/2019 12-07-2019 in WA No. 566/2019 passed by the High Court of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.ETC.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN MINORITY SCHOOLS & ANR.ETC.****Respondent(s)**

(IA No.68012/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.68013/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 13-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.**CORAM :**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V T, Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice only on the application for
condonation of delay subject to deposit of
Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) in this
Court within three weeks, returnable in the
Miscellaneous week after summer recess.

The matter to be enquired into by the petitioner and the amount be recovered from the officer(s) responsible for the delay in filing the SLPs. A certificate of recovery be also filed.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)